OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC)
OF THE PHILIPPINES)
Third Regular Session)

9 JUL 13 P1:26

SENATE

P.S. Res. No. <u>1180</u>

RECEIVED BY:

Introduced by Senator Manuel "Lito" M. Lapid

RESOLUTION

CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING FILIPINO JUNIOR CHESS PLAYER AKIKO CHARMAINE SUEDE FOR BAGGING THE BRONZE MEDAL IN THE STANDARD CHESS-GIRLS 16 DIVISION OF THE 10TH ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHEAST ASIAN NATIONS (ASEAN) AGE-GROUP CHESS CHAMPIONSHIPS HELD IN HUE, VIETNAM ON 6-15 JUNE 2009.

WHEREAS, the Philippine Senate has in several occasions paid tribute to outstanding Filipinos for their astonishing feat of bringing home pride and glory to the country by becoming champions in international sporting competitions;

WHEREAS, Filipino chess player Akiko Charmaine Suede made the country proud when she bagged the bronze medal in the standard chess-girls 16 division of the 10th Association of Southeast Asian Nations (ASEAN) Age-Group Chess Championships in Hue, Vietnam on 6-15 June 2009;

WHEREAS, by winning this international tournament, Akiko Charmaine Suede has made our country proud and has shown to the world the spirit of Filipino competitiveness and excellence;

WHEREAS, this outstanding performance by our Filipino junior chess player deserves to be commended for the honor and recognition she has brought to our country.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved by the Senate to congratulate and commend Filipino junior chess player Akiko Charmaine Suede for bagging the bronze medal in the standard chess-girls 16 division of the 10th Association of Southeast Asian Nations (ASEAN) Age-Group Chess Championships held in Hue, Vietnam on 6-15 June 2009.

Adopted,



Award in the 2009 California International Choral Festival and Competition held at the Performing Arts Center, San Luis Obispo, California, United States of America on 25-28 June 2009.

Adopted,

MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID Senator